proceeds from the Subscription (after deducting related expenses) to be received by the
Group upon Completion are estimated to be US$5,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$38,900,000) and US$4,944,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$38,464,000)
respectively. The Company intends to use the net proceeds amounting to ( i)
US$3,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$23,340,000) for investment in BNCT
project; and/or (ii) the remaining balance of US$1,944,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$15,124,000) for funding research and development costs and general working
capital of the Group.

The net price of the Conversion Shares, based on the Total Subscription Amount (after
deduct ing re la ted expenses) of approximate ly US$9,944,000 (equivalent  to
approximately HK$77,364,000) and 54,137,931 Conversion Shares resulting from the
conversion of the Convertible Bonds, is approximately HK$1.429 per Conversion Share.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company assuming full exercise of
the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$1.45 per Conversion Share and at the exchange rate of HK$7.85 to US$1.00:

Shareholders
(a) As at the date of this

announcement

(b)Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Conversion Shares upon exercise
of the conversion rights under
the Convertible Bonds in full

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Genius Lead (Note 1) 529,500,546 54.97 529,500,546 52.05
Subscriber (Note 2) – – 54,137,931 5.32
Other public Shareholders 433,730,604 45.03 433,730,604 42.63

Total 963,231,150 100.00 1,017,369,081 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are held by Genius Lead, which in turn is wholly-owned by Genius Earn Limited,

which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Liu. As such, Mr. Liu is deemed to be interested in the

Shares held by Genius Lead.

2. As at the date of this announcement, the Subscriber is a holder of the Existing CB in the outstanding

principal amount of US$5 million, which may be converted into 22,428,571 Shares, representing

2.33% of the existing issued share capital of the Company, at the conversion price of HK$1.75 per

Share. The Existing CB will be surrendered and cancelled upon Completion.